

68946-1

68946-1

CASE NO. 689461-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

JULIA MCCORD, a Washington Resident, and THE
CONJUNCTIONAL PATRIOTIC SOVEREIGN PATHWAY, and
RYAN & WAGES, LLC, a Washington Limited Liability Company,
Appellants/Cross-Respondents,

vs.

CMDG INVESTMENTS, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company,
Respondent/Cross Appellant.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON APPEAL

Mark D. Kimball, WSBA No. 13146
Mark@mdklaw.com
James P. Ware, WSBA No. 36799
James@mdklaw.com
MDK Law Associates
10900 NE 4th St., Suite 2030
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 455-9610

2012 OCT -8 PM 2:43
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
CLERK OF COURT
JULIA MCCORD

Attorneys for Appellants/Cross-Respondents
Ryan and Wages, LLC, Julia McCord, and The Conjunctional Patriotic
Sovereign Pathway

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	3
III. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	4
A. Ryan & Wages, LLC	6
B. 2009 Arbitration Between Wages, McCord, Ryan & Wages, and CPSP.....	8
C. Current Litigation	10
IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
A. Summary Judgment Generally.	13
B. Collateral Estoppel and its Applicability.....	16
1. The Arbitrator did not Actually Decide the Factual Basis of this Matter Because the Arbitrator did not Address who had Authority in February 2009 to Execute the First Amendment and Who Were the Managers in February 2009.....	18
C. The Arbitration Decision Did Not Preclude Litigation of McCord and CPSP’s Claim for Tortious Interference With a Contractual Relationship Because the Arbitrator Did Not Decide Wages Had the Authority to Execute the First Amendment and CMDG Knew That McCord and CPSP Did Not Acquiesce to the Amendment.....	23
D. The Arbitration Decision does not Preclude Litigation of Ryan & Wages’ Claim for Breach of Contract Because the Identities of the Ryan & Wages’ Managers and Their Respective Authority in February 2009 was Not Decided by the Arbitrator.....	25
E. Even if the Arbitration Decision Did Determine That Wages Was the Sole Manager in February 2009, Summary Judgment Was Improper Because Wages Failed to Obtain the Consent of Members	

With Two-Thirds of Ryan & Wages Capital
Interest and CMDG Knew Wages had Failed to
Obtain their Consent.....26

V. CONCLUSION31

TABLE OF AUTHORITY

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Richard C. Gossett, et. al., v. Farmers Ins. Co. of Washington,</i> 82 Wn. App. 375, 917 P.2d 1124 (1996).....	13,14
<i>Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp.,</i> 349 U.S. 322, 99 L. Ed. 1122, 75 S. Ct. 865 (1955)	16
<i>Luisi v. Washington Utils. Transp. Comm'n,</i> 72 Wn. 2d 887, 435 P.2d 654 (1967)	16
<i>Rains v. State,</i> 100 Wn. 2d 660, 674 P.2d 165 (1983)	16
<i>Davis v. Nielson,</i> 9 Wn. App. 864, 515 P.2d 995 (1973).....	18,19
<i>East v. Fields,</i> 42 Wn. 2d 924, 259 P.2d 639 (1995)	19
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Kawachi,</i> 91 Wn. 2d 223, 588 P.2d 725 (1978)	19
<i>Beagles v. Seattle-First National Bank,</i> 25 Wn. App. 925, 610 P.2d 962 (1980).....	19
<i>Mead v. Park Place Properties,</i> 37 Wn. App. 403, 681 P.2d 256 (1989).....	20,24
<i>Leingang v. Pierce County Medical Bureau,</i> 131 Wn. 2d 133, 930 P.2d 288 (1997)	23,24
<i>Lynott v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 123 Wn. 2d 678, 871 P.2d 146 (1994)	28
<i>Black v. Nat'l Merit Ins. Co.,</i> 154 Wn. App. 674, 226 P.3d 175 (2010).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Statutes, Codes, and Civil Rules	
RCW § 25.15.150.....	26

APPENDIX

Lawlor v. National Screen Serv. Corp., 349 U.S. 322, 99 L. Ed. 1122, 75 S. Ct. 865
(1955)
